IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 200147853
PROSECUTOR NO.: 095461712
OCN:

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
vSs.

)
)
)
)
JOSHUA D. HOOD )
8005 North Cosby Ave. ) CASE NO. 2016-CR
Kansas City, MO 64151 ) DIVISION
DOB: 01/11/1977 )
Race/Sex: U/M )

)

)

|
DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Statutory Sodomy 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y19951199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between November 1,
2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
deviate sexual intercourse with Jjj. by touching|jjjjizenitals with the defendant's hands,
and at that time JJjjjj was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty -one
years of age or older.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years not to
exceed seven (7) years; by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

Count II. Attempted Statutory Rape 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y19951198.1)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 564.011, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of attempted statutory rape in the second degree, punishable
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upon convictionunder Sections 564.011,558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in thaton or between
November 1, 2003, and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant placed his genitals againSjjjjicnitals, and such conduct was a substantial step
toward the commission of the crime of the statutory rape of Jjjj. who was less than
seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or older, and was done
for the purpose of committing such statutory rape in the second degree.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years and not
to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

Count III. Child Molestation 2nd Degree (566.068-002Y19953601.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.068, RSMo,
committed the class A misdemeanor of child molestation in the second degree punishable
upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or between
November 1, 2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the
defendant subjected [} who was then less than seventeen years old to sexual contact by
touching i breasts with the defendant's hands.

The range of punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county
jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed one (1) year; by a fine not
to exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

Count IV. Statutory Sodomy 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y19951199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between November 1,
2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
deviate sexual intercourse with Jjjj by placing the defendant's mouth on [Jjjienitals and
at that time [Jjjjf. was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty -one years
of age or older.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years not to
exceed seven (7) years; by imprisonment for a special termnot to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.
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Count V. Statutory Sodomy 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y19951199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between November 1,
2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
deviate sexual intercourse witfjjjjjj. by inserting his finger in{jjjjjjjjpnus, and at that time
Il vas less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or
older.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years not to
exceed seven (7) years; by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

Count VI. Statutory Rape 2nd Degree (566.034-001Y19951198.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.034, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of statutory rape in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between November 1,
2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
sexual intercourse witjjjjjjjiind at that timcjjjjivas less than seventeen years old and the
defendant was twenty-one years ofage or older.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years not to
exceed seven (7) years; by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

Count VII. Statutory Sodomy 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y19951199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between November 1,
2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
deviate sexual intercourse with - by placing the defendant's mouth on [} genitals and
at that time - was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty -one years
of age or older.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years not to
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exceed seven (7) years; by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

Count VIII. Statutory Sodomy 2nd Degree (566.064-001Y19951199.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.064, RSMo,
committed the class C felony of statutory sodomy in the second degree, punishable upon
conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or between November 1,
2003 and May 13, 2004, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant had
deviate sexual intercourse withjjjjj} by inserting his finger in{jjjjiijanus, and at that time
[l was less than seventeen years old and the defendant was twenty-one years of age or
older.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than two (2) years not to
exceed seven (7) years; by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the
county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed five thousand
dollars ($5,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Erin Hunt

Erin Hunt (#59061)

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3388
ehunt@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

| N - - Highway Patrol
2. N 10!
g 525 City, MO 64106




MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT

STATE OF MISSOURI } MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
Please select the appropriate version of the form you want to create: Felony

COUNTY OF JACKSON} CFS # 200147853

DATE: October 22, 2020 OCN: Not Printed

I, Corporal J. J. Crump, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts
contained herein are true.

1. T have probable cause to believe that Joshua D. Hood, on 2003-2004, at Various locations within Jackson
County, Missouri, committed the offense(s) listed below:

Felony 566.064  Statutory Sodomy, Second Degree

Felony 566.034 Statutory Rape, Second Degree

Misdemeanor  566.068  Child Molestation, Second Degree

2. State the facts that support a finding of probable cause to believe crime(s) was/were committed and that the
accused committed the crime(s):

1) On April 21, 2020, I was directed to conduct an investigation pertaining to sex offenses that occurred at
various locations in Jackson County, Missouri, between the fall of 2003 and the spring of 2004.

2) B 2lleged Joshua D. Hood engaged in sexual intercourse and deviate sexual intercourse with her from the
fall of 2003, until the spring of 2004, when [} was less than seventeen (17) years of age. Hood was twenty-
six (26) and twenty-seven (27) during that timeframe. During that timeframe, Hood was a teacher and coach at
Holden High School, located in Holden, Missouri, andjjjjj- was a student at Holden High School. Hood taught
in the Holden School District during the 2003 - 2004 school year. He subsequently acquired a teaching position
at another school district the next year.

3) Investigation into [Jjjjj}'s claims revealed on several occasions Hood andjjjjj met at multiple locations in
Lee’s Summit, Missouri, for sexual intercourse and sexual acts. Because of the amount of elapsed time since
the relationship JJjJ- stated she could not recall specific dates; however, but she was certain they occurred
before her 17th birthday, which was in May 2004. i stated her sexual relationship with Hood ended shortly
after the end of the 2003-2004 school year. The sexual encounters occurred at the following identified
locations:

a) A residence located at 1200 Northeast Bryant Circle, Lee’s Summit, Missourjjjjjjjij alleged she and Hood
were in a hot tub inside the residence in December 2003. i} stated this was the first occurance of her sexual
relations with Hood. She stated Hood began kissing her and fondling her breasts. . stated when she exited
the hot tub, Hood began using his hands and fingers to rub her vagina and stated he wished to "teach her how to
orgasm.' 1. stated Hood had her lie on the floor and he attempted to insert his fully-erect penis into her
vagina several times, but it was too large for her vagina at that time and the experience was very painful. She
stated, "It didn't go in, but he was pushing, trying to get it in." A later conversation with Hood's father revealed
he did have a hot tub inside his residence at 1200 Northeast Bryant Circle around that time period.

b) Hotels located at 963 Oldham Parkway, Lee’s Summit, Missouri, and 1020 Southeast Blue Parkway, Lee's
Summit. [} stated Hood first performed cunnilingus on her at one of these two hotels. She stated she could
not remember because she and Hood met at these two hotels multiple times for sex. One of these two hotels is
wheljii} stated Hood first digitally-penetrated her anus, as he performed cunnilingus on hejjjjjji- stated



Hood's penetration of her anus was always painful and unwelcomed, but she did not tell him to stop because she
was scared to.

c) A residence located at 1226 Southeast 8th Street, Lee’s Summit, Missour i} stated this was Hood's
apartment where they had vaginal sex on multiple occasions. She stated Hood also performed cunnilingus on
her and digitally-penetrated her anus at this location.

4) Corroborating information was gathered through interviews of multiple sources familiar with Hood. On
August 10, 2020, investigators interviewed Hood at the Kansas City, Missouri, Police Department's North
Patrol Division Headquarters. Hood admitted he knew [} during his employment at Holden High School,
while she was a student, and she had been to his residence in Lee's Summit. He repeatedly stated his life and
career were over if he admitted to having sex with a student. However, Hood admitted kissingjjjjjjf. and
digitally-penetrating either her vagina or anus.

5) When investigators asked Hood if it was a lie he had a sexual encounter withjjjjjjff., he replied, "No." Hood
stated he could not recall how old JJjj)i. was at the time. He stated his residence in Lee's Summit was the only
place he could remember being wifjjjlif. outside of the school setting. He stated he remembered [} coming
to his residence the night of a high school dance, but could not remember if it was Homecoming, Court
Warming, or Prom.

I, knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

W December 14, 2020

Signature Date






